two courts could accommodate up to 110 students, in a less than ideal situation. Even with rotating 
and staggering recess schedules, we have one hundred twenty (120) to one hundred thirty (130) 
students outside during the fifth through eighth grade recesses. 

Mr. Sanders calculated the Michillinda play area as twelve thousand (12,000) square feet in size. 
His intent is to demonstrate that the sports courts are similar in size to the Michillinda playground. 

However, the playground is over twenty-six thousand six hundred (26,600) square feet in size (See 
Exhibit 2 – Michillinda Play Area).  He opines that the school can make the proposed sports courts 
larger, not taking into consideration the need for setbacks, tree preservation and the construction 
of a large drainage basin.